

Thane D. Somerville, OSB #092500
Thomas P. Schlosser, Wash. Bar. #06276
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & SOMERVILLE
811 First Avenue, Suite 218
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: 206-386-5200
Fax: 206-386-7322
t.somerville@msaj.com
t.schlosser@msaj.com
Attorneys for Hoopa Valley Tribe

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

Medford Division

KLAMATH IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION et al.,

Defendants

SHASTA VIEW IRRIGATION
DISTRICT et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
RECLAMATION et al.,

Defendants

| Consolidated Cases
| Case No. 1:19-cv-00451-CL (lead)
| Case No. 1:19-cv-00531-CL (trailing)

| **HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE’S MOTION
| TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FRCP 12(b)(7)
| and 19; and MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1 1

MOTION TO DISMISS 1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... 2

 I. INTRODUCTION 2

 II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. Hoopa Retains Federal Reserved Rights to Take Fish Within Their Reservation from the Klamath and Trinity Rivers For Ceremonial, Subsistence, and Commercial Purposes to Support a Moderate Livelihood. 3

 B. Hoopa Retains a Federal Reserved Water Right to an Instream Flow of Water Sufficient to Support and Maintain Hoopa’s Fishing Rights in the Klamath and Trinity Rivers...... 4

 C. Reclamation’s Project Operations Cause Direct and Significant Harm to Hoopa’s Reserved Fishing and Water Rights. 8

 D. Plaintiffs Seek to Prevent Instream Water Releases for Fish, Which Would Impede and Impair Both ESA Compliance and Hoopa’s Reserved Rights. 15

 III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY 16

 A. Legal Standard for Rule 12(b)(7) Motion...... 16

 B. Hoopa Is A Required Party Because the Relief Sought by Plaintiffs Would Impair or Impede, As A Practical Matter, Hoopa’s Reserved Fishing Rights and Senior Reserved Water Rights Without Their Participation...... 19

 1. Hoopa’s Interests in Fish and Water of the Klamath River Would be Directly Impaired or Impeded as A Practical Matter by Plaintiffs’ Litigation...... 19

 2. Reclamation Cannot Adequately Represent Hoopa’s Interests...... 22

 3. Reclamation Will Have Conflicting Legal Obligations If Plaintiffs Prevail Without Hoopa’s Joinder...... 29

 C. This Action May Not Proceed in Hoopa’s Absence...... 31

 1. Judgment in Hoopa’s Absence Would Prejudice Hoopa and Existing Parties...... 31

 2. There Is No Way to Shape Relief to Avoid the Prejudice...... 32

 3. Judgment Rendered in Hoopa’s Absence Will Not Be Adequate...... 34

 4. Plaintiffs Have an Alternative Forum...... 34

 IV. CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Am. Greyhound Racing v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	18, 19, 32, 35
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 619 (2017)	6, 7, 12, 26, 29, 33, 35
<i>Baley v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 19, 21, 29
<i>Blake v. Arnett</i> , 663 F.2d 906 (9 th Cir. 1981).....	3
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	19, 31
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9 th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1092 (1981)	5, 7
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 752 F.2d 397 (9 th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	26, 27, 31, 35
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9 th Cir. 2002).....	18, 29, 30, 31, 35
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Environment v. BIA</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	16, 18, 20, 23, 24, 25, 35
<i>Friends of Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 554 Fed. Appx. 562 (9 th Cir. 2014).....	18, 25, 34, 35
<i>Greely v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985)	6
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. NMFS</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 22, 26, 27, 28, 33
<i>Joint Board of Control v. United States</i> , 832 F.2d 1127 (9 th Cir. 1987), cert. denied 486 U.S. 1007 (1988)	7, 8
<i>Kandra v. United States</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2001).....	6, 13, 29, 33
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. State</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6 th Cir. 1993).....	18, 30

<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Oklahoma v. Lujan</i> , 728 F. Supp. 791 (D. D.C. 1990)	24
<i>Kittitas Reclamation Dist. v. Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist.</i> , 763 F.2d 1032 (9 th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1032 (1985)	7
<i>Klamath Tribes v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , Case No. 18-cv-3078-WHO (N.D. Cal.)	28
<i>Klamath Water Users Association v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9 th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 812 (2000)	6, 7, 9, 13, 29
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9 th Cir. 1990)	16, 18, 21, 26, 33, 35
<i>Manybeads v. United States</i> , 209 F.3d 1164 (9 th Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	3
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. ____ (2014)	17
<i>Mississippi v. City of Memphis</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008)	21
<i>Murphy Co. v. Trump</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35959 (D. Or., Mar. 14, 2017)	23
<i>NRDC v. Kempthorne</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2008)	27
<i>Pacific Northwest Generating Coop v. Brown</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1479 (D. Or. 1993)	28
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9 th Cir. 1995)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11
<i>PCFFA v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 138 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (N.D. Cal. 2001)	9, 10, 13
<i>PCFFA v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 426 F.3d 1082 (9 th Cir. 2005)	9, 10, 13, 27, 28
<i>PCFFA/Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36035 (N.D. Cal., March 8, 2005)	28
<i>Pit River Home and Agricultural Cooperative Ass'n v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 1088 (9 th Cir. 1994)	26, 35
<i>Quileute Indian Tribe v. Babbitt</i> , 18 F.3d 1456 (9 th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 533 U.S. 851 (2008)	18, 32, 35
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	17
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9 th Cir. 1992)	18, 19, 23, 26, 35

<i>Short v. United States</i> , 202 Ct. Cl. 870-875-980 (1973)	3
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Goldmark</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	18, 21, 29, 32, 34, 35
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	23
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Runyon</i> , 320 F.D. 245 (D. Or. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9 th Cir. 1983), cert denied, 467 U.S. 1252 (1984)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 591 F. Supp. 1 (E.D. Wash. 1982)	5
<i>United States v. Eberhardt</i> , 789 F.2d 1354 (9 th Cir. 1986)	3, 5, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 853 F.3d 946 (9 th Cir. 2017), <i>affirmed per curiam</i> , 584 U.S. ____ (2018)	8, 11
<i>White v. Univ. of Cal.</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9 th Cir. 2014)	18, 28, 32
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	32, 33
<i>Wilbur v. Locke</i> , 423 F.3d 1101 (9 th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	4, 7
<i>Yurok Tribe v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , Case No. 19-cv-4405-WHO (N.D. Cal.)	27

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1538	11
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

4 James Moore et al, Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed. 2017)	19, 31, 32
62 Fed. Reg. 24588 (May 6, 1997)	10, 11
83 Fed. Reg. 8410 (2/27/18)	14
83 Fed. Reg. 8413	14
Solicitor Opinion M-36979, Fishing Rights of the Yurok and Hoopa Valley Tribes, October 4, 1993	4, 5
Thomas Schlosser, <i>Dewatering Trust Responsibility: The New Klamath River Hydroelectric and Restoration Agreements</i> , 1 Wash. J. Env'tl. L. & Pol'y 42 (2011)	28, 29

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	25
--------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....	1, 3, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	1, 3, 16, 19, 22, 24, 32, 34, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a).....	19, 23, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....	16, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(2)(i).....	17, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b).....	17, 31, 32, 34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....	19, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	19, 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LR 7-1
